
First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31 March 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 216

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (RETIREMENT SUM TOPPING-UP SCHEME) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Retirement Sum Topping-Up Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on 1 April 2021.

Amendment of regulation 3

2. Regulation 3(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Retirement Sum Topping-Up Scheme) Regulations (Rg 3) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “or (11E), 21(1), 21A(1), 21B(1),” in the definition of “applicable property charge” and substituting the words “, (11E) or (11EB), 21(1), 21A(1), 21B(1), 27C(1)(v), 27D(1)(v)(B), 27DA(1)(v), 27DB(2)(e),”; and
- (b) by inserting, immediately after “(10A)” in the definition of “applicable property charge”, the words “or 27D(1)(v)(A)”.

Amendment of regulation 8

3. Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting the words “or (11E)” in paragraph (1)(a) and substituting the words “, (11E) or (11EB)”;
 - (b) by deleting the words “or 27DA(1)(v)” in paragraph (2)(a) and substituting the words “, 27DA(1)(v) or 27DB(2)(e)”;
 - (c) by deleting the words “or (11E), 27C(1)(v), 27D(1)(v) or 27DA(1)(v)” in paragraph (2A) and substituting the words “, (11E) or (11EB), 27C(1)(v), 27D(1)(v), 27DA(1)(v) or 27DB(2)(e)”;
 - (d) by deleting the words “or 27DA(1)(v)” wherever they appear in paragraph (4A) and substituting in each case the words “, 27DA(1)(v) or 27DB(2)(e)”.

Amendment of regulation 10A

4. Regulation 10A(3) of the principal Regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting sub-paragraph (b) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - “(b) an amount covered by any applicable property charge,”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “any charge or undertaking under those sections” and substituting the words “the applicable property charge”.

*[G.N. Nos. S 513/2007; S 510/2008; S 105/2009;
S 395/2009; S 340/2010; S 723/2011; S 44/2012;
S 262/2012; S 537/2012; S 705/2012; S 478/2013;
S 851/2013; S 442/2014; S 31/2015; S 853/2015;
S 734/2016; S 344/2017; S 787/2017; S 596/2018;
S 367/2019; S 883/2019; S 198/2020]*

Made on 30 March 2021.

AUBECK KAM
*Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Manpower,
Singapore.*

[Plg&Pol/CPFPol/Legis/CPFSL/2021;
AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2020/12 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act).